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15816 Beth Shields Way 
Ruskin, FL 33573 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Mira Lago West Community Development District 
 
Board of Supervisors Staff: 
Lennie Fine, Chairman Jennifer Goldyn, Regional Director 
Hector Ortiz, Vice Chairman Kristee Cole, District Manager 
Jennifer Parra, Assistant Secretary Scott Steady, District Counsel 
Sam Schmieder, Assistant Secretary Stephen Brletic, District Engineer 
 Matt Jones, Crosscreek Environmental 

 
Meeting Agenda 

Monday, December 2, 2024 – 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
2. Audience Comments on Agenda Items – Three- (3) Minute Time Limit 
3. Staff Reports 

A. Aquatic Maintenance Report ..................................................................................... Page 3 
B. Landscape Report 
C. District Counsel 
D. District Engineer  
E. District Manager 

4. Business Items 
A. Ratification of Stabilization and Restoration for Pond 8 Proposal .......................... Page 13 
B. Ratification of EGIS Insurance Proposal ................................................................. Page 14 
C. Ratification of Fiscal Year 2023 Final Audit ........................................................... Page 23 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2025-01, Designating Officers ................................... Page 57 

5. Business Administration 
A. Consideration of the Regular Meeting Minutes from August 5, 2024 ..................... Page 58 
B. Consideration of July, August, September, and October 2024 Check Register ...... Page 62 
C. Review of July, August, September, and October 2024 Financial Statements ........ Page 124 

6. Supervisor Requests 
7. Adjournment 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 3, 2025 



 

MIRA LAGO WEST 
Lake Report 

 

 

Completed October 31th, 2024 

By: Matt Jones 

 

 



Pond 1 

 

Pond 1 is healthy and thriving.  No shoreline grasses or algae present.  I did see a 
small amount of submersed vegetation that will be treated next visit. The fountain 

is working properly, and the water levels are back to normal. 

Pond 2 

 



No algae, shoreline grasses, or submersed vegetation present.  The fountain was 
working properly and the water level looked normal. 

 

Pond 3 

 

 

Pond 3 looks great.  No shoreline grasses or algae present.  

 

 

 

 



Pond 4 

 

 

No algae or shoreline grasses present.  Overall, in great shape.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Pond 5 

 

The alligator weed has been treated and is dead/dying.  There are some submersed vegetation 
present that will be treated next visit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Area 6 

 

 

 

Area 6 looks healthy and thriving. 

 



Pond 7 

 

 

 

 



Small amount of algae present. No submersed vegetation present.  There were 
some shoreline grasses that will be treated next visit.  The fountain was also 

turned off while on-site, but I believe it was before the timer kicks on.  

 

Pond 8 

 



 

Water levels were above the mean high water mark.  This is to be expected after 
the back to back hurricanes.  No algae, submersed, or shoreline grasses present.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Pond 9 

 

The area has grown in with beneficials as designed.  Overall, in great shape. 



Estimate

Date

10/14/2024

Estimate #

12323

Name / Address

Mira Lago West CDD
c/o Inframark
501 S. Falkenburg Rd, Unit C-3
Tampa, FL 33619

Crosscreek Environmental Inc.

111 61st Street East
Palmetto, FL 34221

P.O. No.

Please sign and return if accepted

Phone # (941) 479-7811 Fax # (941) 479-7812

admin@crosscreekenv.com

www.crosscreekenvironmental.com

Total

* Estimate Good For 30 Days

** All warranties exclude acts of God.
** There is a 3.5% fee for all payments made via credit card.
** All contracts over $10,000.00 will receive a notice to owner (NTO).

PO #

Description Qty Rate Total

Pond #8 (1828 Mira Lago Circle) - Approximately 58 linear feet

Stabilization & Restoration of eroded shoreline areas per previous onsite work

Scope Includes: 
* Backfill with compacted fill dirt to match exsisting slope utilizing pond sediment &
menzi machine
* Installation of 6-8" limestone rip rap on pond side of sloped fill dirt (approximately 1
cubic yd per 4 linear ft)
* Securing of rip rap utilizing adequate filter fabric
* Securing of compacted fill dirt with coconut mesh matting
* Sodding of all disturbed with sod to matching existing slope

58 84.00 4,872.00

30% deposit due prior to commencement of work.  Amount to be deducted from final
invoice.

**It will be the Owners responsibility to keep sod watered once Contract Work has
been completed.

$4,872.00
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Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors

Is pleased to provide a

Proposal of Insurance Coverage for:

Mira Lago West Community Development District

Please review the proposed insurance coverage terms and conditions carefully.

Written request to bind must be received prior to the effective date of coverage.

The brief description of coverage contained in this document is being provided as an accommodation only and is not intended to cover or describe all 
Coverage Agreement terms. For more complete and detailed information relating to the scope and limits of coverage, please refer directly to the 
Coverage Agreement documents. Specimen forms are available upon request.

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191
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About FIA

Florida Insurance Alliance (“FIA”), authorized and regulated by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, is a 
non-assessable, governmental insurance Trust. FIA was created in September 2011 at a time when a large 
number of Special Taxing Districts were having difficulty obtaining insurance.
Primarily, this was due to financial stability concerns and a perception that these small to mid-sized Districts 
had a disproportionate exposure to claims. Even districts that were claims free for years could not obtain 
coverage. FIA was created to fill this void with the goal of providing affordable insurance coverage to Special 
Taxing Districts. Today, FIA proudly serves and protects nearly 1,000 public entity members.

Competitive Advantage
FIA allows qualifying Public Entities to achieve broad, tailored coverages with a cost-effective insurance
program. Additional program benefits include:

 Insure-to-value property limits with no coinsurance penalties
 First dollar coverage for “alleged” public official ethics violations
 Proactive in-house claims management and loss control department
 Risk management services including on-site loss control, property schedule verification and contract 

reviews
 Complimentary Property Appraisals
 Online Risk Management Education & Training portal
 Online HR & Benefits Support portal
 HR Hotline
 Safety Partners Matching Grant Program

How are FIA Members Protected?
FIA employs a conservative approach to risk management. Liability risk retained by FIA is fully funded prior to 
the policy term through member premiums. The remainder of the risk is transferred to reinsurers. FIA’s 
primary reinsurers, Lloyds of London and Hudson Insurance Company, both have AM Best A XV (Excellent) 
ratings and surplus of $2Billion or greater.

In the event of catastrophic property losses due to a Named Storm (i.e., hurricane), the program bears no risk 
as all losses are passed on to the reinsurers. 

What Are Members Responsible For?
As a non-assessable Trust, our members are only responsible for two items:

 Annual Premiums
 Individual Member Deductibles

FIA Bylaws prohibit any assessments or other fees.

Additional information regarding FIA and our member services can be found at www.fia360.org.

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191



Page | 3

Quotation being provided for:

Mira Lago West Community Development District
c/o Inframark Management Services - Celebration 313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Term: October 1, 2024 to October 1, 2025

Quote Number: 100124634 

PROPERTY COVERAGE

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGES AND LIMITS OF COVERAGE
COVERED PROPERTY
Total Insured Values –Building and Contents – Per Schedule on file totalling Not Included
Loss of Business Income Not Included
Additional Expense Not Included
Inland Marine
Scheduled Inland Marine Not Included

It is agreed to include automatically under this Insurance the interest of mortgagees and loss payees where 
applicable without advice.

Valuation Coinsurance
Property Replacement Cost None
Inland Marine Actual Cash Value None

DEDUCTIBLES: Not Applicable Per Occurrence, All other Perils, Building & Contents and 
Extensions of Coverage.

Not Applicable Total Insured Values per building, including vehicle 
values, for “Named Storm” at each affected location 
throughout Florida subject to a minimum of Not 
Applicable per occurrence, per Named Insured.

Per Attached Schedule Inland Marine

Special Property Coverages
Coverage Deductibles Limit
Earth Movement Not Applicable Not Included
Flood Not Applicable Not Included
Boiler & Machinery Not Applicable Not Included
TRIA Not Included

*Except for Zones A & V see page 8 (Terms and Conditions) excess of NFIP, whether purchased or not

TOTAL PROPERTY PREMIUM Not Included

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191



Page | 4

Extensions of Coverage
If marked with an "X" we will cover the following EXTENSIONS OF COVERAGE under this Agreement, These limits of liability do not 
increase any other applicable limit of liability.

(X) Code Extension of Coverage Limit of Liability

A Accounts Receivable $500,000 in any one occurrence

B Animals
$1,000 any one Animal
$5,000 Annual Aggregate in any one agreement period

C Buildings Under  Construction
As declared on Property Schedule, except new buildings being erected at 
sites other than a covered location which is limited to $250,000 
estimated final contract value any one construction project.

D Debris Removal Expense $250,000 per insured or 25% of loss, whichever is greater

E

Demolition Cost,
Operation of Building
Laws and Increased Cost of 
Construction

$500,000 in any one occurrence

F Duty to Defend $100,000 any one occurrence

G Errors and Omissions $250,000 in any one occurrence 

H Expediting Expenses $250,000 in any one occurrence

I Fire Department Charges $50,000 in any one occurrence

J Fungus Cleanup Expense $50,000 in the annual aggregate  in any one occurrence 

K
Lawns, Plants, Trees and
Shrubs

$50,000 in any one occurrence

L Leasehold Interest Included 

M Air Conditioning Systems Included 

N
New locations of current 
Insureds

$1,000,000 in any one occurrence for up to 90 days, except 60 days for 
Dade, Broward, Palm Beach from the date such new location(s) is first 
purchased, rented or occupied whichever is earlier.  Monroe County on 
prior submit basis only

O
Personal property of 
Employees

$500,000 in any one occurrence

P Pollution  Cleanup Expense $50,000  in any one occurrence

Q Professional Fees $50,000  in any one occurrence

R Recertification of Equipment Included

S Service Interruption Coverage $500,000 in any one occurrence

T Transit $1,000,000 in any one occurrence

U
Vehicles as Scheduled 
Property Included

V Preservation of Property $250,000 in any one occurrence

W Property at Miscellaneous 
Unnamed Locations

$250,000 in any one occurrence

X
Piers, docs and wharves as 
Scheduled Property

Included on a prior submit basis only

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191
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CRIME COVERAGE

Description Limit Deductible
Forgery and Alteration Not Included Not Included

Theft, Disappearance or Destruction Not Included Not Included

Computer Fraud including Funds Transfer Fraud Not Included Not Included

Employee Dishonesty, including faithful performance, per loss Not Included Not Included

Y
Glass and Sanitary Fittings 
Extension

$25,000 any one occurrence

Z Ingress / Egress 45 Consecutive Days

AA Lock and Key Replacement $2,500 any one occurrence

BB
Awnings, Gutters and 
Downspouts

Included

CC Civil or Military Authority 45 Consecutive days and one mile

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191



Page | 6

AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE

Coverages Covered 
Autos Limit Premium

Covered Autos 
Liability

8,9 $1,000,000 Included

Personal Injury 
Protection

N/A Not Included

Auto Medical 
Payments

N/A Not Included

Uninsured Motorists 
including 
Underinsured 
Motorists

N/A Not Included

Physical Damage 
Comprehensive 
Coverage

N/A Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whichever Is Less, Minus 
Applicable Deductible (See Attached Schedule)
For Each Covered Auto, But No Deductible Applies To Loss 
Caused By Fire or Lightning.

See item Four for Hired or Borrowed Autos.

Not Included

Physical Damage 
Specified Causes of 
Loss Coverage

N/A Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whichever Is Less, Minus 
Applicable Deductible (See Attached Schedule)
For Each Covered Auto For Loss Caused By Mischief Or 
Vandalism

See item Four for Hired or Borrowed Autos.

Not Included

Physical Damage 
Collision Coverage

N/A Actual Cash Value Or Cost Of Repair, Whichever Is Less, Minus 
Applicable Deductible (See Attached Schedule)
For Each Covered Auto

See item Four for Hired or Borrowed Autos.

Not Included

Physical Damage 
Towing And Labor

N/A $0 For Each Disablement Of A Private Passenger Auto Not Included

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191
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GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE (Occurrence Basis)

Bodily Injury and Property Damage Limit $1,000,000

Personal Injury and Advertising Injury Included

Products & Completed Operations Aggregate Limit Included

Employee Benefits Liability Limit, per person $1,000,000

Herbicide & Pesticide Aggregate Limit $1,000,000

Medical Payments Limit $5,000

Fire Damage Limit Included

No fault Sewer Backup Limit $25,000/$250,000

General Liability Deductible $0

PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY (Claims Made)

Public Officials and Employment Practices Liability Limit Per Claim $1,000,000

Aggregate $2,000,000

Public Officials and Employment Practices Liability Deductible $0

Supplemental Payments: Pre-termination $2,500 per employee - $5,000 annual aggregate.
Non-Monetary $100,000 aggregate.

Cyber Liability sublimit included under POL/EPLI

Media Content Services Liability
Network Security Liability
Privacy Liability
First Party Extortion Threat 
First Party Crisis Management 
First Party Business Interruption
Limit: $100,000 each claim/annual aggregate
Fraudulent Instruction: $25,000

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191
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PREMIUM SUMMARY

Mira Lago West Community Development District
c/o Inframark Management Services - Celebration 313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Term: October 1, 2024 to October 1, 2025

Quote Number: 100124634 

PREMIUM BREAKDOWN

Property (Including Scheduled Inland Marine) Not Included

Crime Not Included

Automobile Liability Not Included

Hired Non-Owned Auto Included

Auto Physical Damage Not Included

General Liability $3,596

Public Officials and Employment Practices Liability $3,270

Deadly Weapon Protection Coverage Not Included

TOTAL PREMIUM DUE $6,866

IMPORTANT NOTE
Defense Cost - Outside of Limit, Does Not Erode the Limit for General Liability, Public Officials Liability, and 
Employment related Practices Liability.

Deductible does not apply to defense cost. Self-Insured Retention does apply to defense cost.

Additional Notes:

(None)

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191
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PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
Application for Membership in the Florida Insurance Alliance

The undersigned local governmental entity, certifying itself to be a public agency of the State of Florida as 
defined in Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, hereby formally makes application with the Florida Insurance 
Alliance (“FIA”) for continuing liability and/or casualty coverage through membership in FIA, to become 
effective 12:01 a.m., 10/01/2024, and if accepted by the FIA’s duly authorized representative, does hereby 
agree as follows:

(a) That, by this reference, the terms and provisions of the Interlocal Agreement creating the Florida 
Insurance Alliance are hereby adopted, approved and ratified by the undersigned local governmental 
entity. The undersigned local governmental entity certifies that it has received a copy of the 
aforementioned Interlocal Agreement and further agrees to be bound by the provisions and obligations 
of the Interlocal Agreement as provided therein;

(b) To pay all premiums on or before the date the same shall become due and, in the event Applicant fails to 
do so, to pay any reasonable late penalties and charges arising therefrom, and all costs of collection 
thereof, including reasonable attorneys’ fees;

(c) To abide by the rules and regulations adopted by the Board of Directors;

(d) That should either the Applicant or the Fund desire to cancel coverage; it will give not less than thirty (30) 
days prior written notice of cancellation;

(e) That all information contained in the underwriting application provided to FIA as a condition precedent 
to participation in FIA is true, correct and accurate in all respects.

Mira Lago West Community Development District

(Name of Local Governmental Entity)

By:
Signature Print Name

Witness By:
Signature Print Name

IS HEREBY APPROVED FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THIS FUND, AND COVERAGE IS EFFECTIVE October 1, 2024

By:
Administrator

Docusign Envelope ID: 112F6F2C-8210-4F44-81B0-0EB397883191

Kristee Cole

Lennie Fine







































































 

RESOLUTION 2025-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF MIRA LAGO WEST 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS Mira Lago West Community Development District (the “District”), is a 

local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statues; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the “Board”) now desires to designate 

the Officers of the District per Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF MIRA LAGO WEST 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
1. The following persons are elected to the offices shown to wit: 

 
  Chair 

  Vice-Chair 

Jennifer Goldyn  Secretary 

Stephen Bloom  Treasurer 

Angel Montagna  Assistant Treasurer 

Leah Popelka  Assistant Treasurer 

  Assistant Secretary 

  Assistant Secretary 

  Assistant Secretary 

Kristee Cole  Assistant Secretary 

2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of December 2024. 
 
ATTEST:      MIRA LAGO WEST 
       COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
       DISTRICT 
 
 
    
 
Name:    Name:  
Secretary / Assistant Secretary  Chair / Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
 2 
Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any 3 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that the person may need to ensure that a 4 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon 5 
which such appeal is to be based. 6 
 7 

MIRA LAGO WEST 8 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 9 

 10 
 The Mira Lago West Community Development District regular meeting of the Board 11 
of Supervisors was held on Monday, August 5, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the SouthShore 12 
Regional Library, 15816 Beth Shields Way, Ruskin, FL 33573.  The following is the 13 
agenda for this meeting. 14 
 15 
 Present and constituting a quorum were:  16 
    17 
   Lennie Fine    Board Supervisor, Chair 18 

 Hector Ortiz    Board Supervisor, Vice Chair 19 
 Jennifer Parra   Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 20 
 Sam Schmieder    Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 21 
 22 
 Also present were: 23 

 24 
Kristee Cole District Manager, Inframark 25 
Matt Jones Representative, CrossCreek 26 

 27 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Call to Order  28 
 29 
Ms. Cole called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 30 
 31 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 32 
 on Agenda Items  33 
There were no audience comments. 34 
 35 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 36 
 37 

A. Aquatic Maintenance Report 38 
 39 

Mr. Jones updated the Board on his report and also noted that there were grass 40 
clippings in the pond.  41 
 42 
Ms. Cole to reach out to PineLake regarding the grass clippings in the pond.  43 
 44 
Mr. Fine would like CrossCreek to address the LED lights in the pond that he is 45 
unable to change with the controller.  46 
 47 
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Mr. Jones will contact Mr. Fine regarding setting up a time to come out an 48 
address the area. 49 
 50 

B. Landscape Report 51 
 52 
Not present and no report. 53 
 54 

C. District Counsel 55 
  56 
Not present and no report. 57 
 58 

D. District Engineer 59 
 60 
 Not present and no report. 61 
 62 

E. District Manager 63 
1. Discussion Regarding Goals and Objectives  64 

Ms. Cole presented the Goals and Objectives to the Board. 65 
 66 
Ms. Cole presented Resolution 2024-07, Adopting Goals and Objectives to 67 
the Board which was provided at the meeting. 68 

On a Motion from Mr. Schmieder, seconded by Ms. Parra, with all in favor, the Board 
adopted Resolution 2024-07, Adopting the Goals and Objectives, for the Mira Lago 
West Community Development District. 

 69 
Ms. Cole announced that the next meeting will be held on December 2, 2024. 70 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Justin Goushaw’s 71 
Resignation 72 

 73 
Ms. Cole announced for the record that seat 4 is vacant. 74 
 75 

On a Motion from Ms. Parra, seconded by Mr. Fine, with all in favor, the Board accepted 
Justin Goushaw’s Resignation, for the Mira Lago West Community Development 
District. 

 76 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on FY 24-25 Budget 77 
 78 

On a Motion from Mr. Fine, seconded by Mr. Schmieder, with all in favor, the Board 
Opened the Public Hearing on Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Final Budget, for the Mira Lago 
West Community Development District. 

 79 
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On a Motion from Mr. Fine, seconded by Mr. Schmieder, with all in favor, the Board 
Closed the Public Hearing on Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Final Budget, for the Mira Lago 
West Community Development District. 

 80 
1. Consideration of Resolution 2024-04, Adopting Final Budget for Fiscal Year 24-25 81 
 82 

 Ms. Cole presented Resolution 2024-04, Adopting the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-83 
2025 to the Board. 84 

 85 
On a Motion from Mr. Fine, seconded by Mr. Ortiz, with all in favor, the Board adopted 
Resolution 2024-04, Adopting the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, for the Mira 
Lago West Community Development District. 

 86 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on Levying O&M  87 
  Assessments 88 
 89 

On a Motion from Ms. Parra, seconded by Mr. Fine, with all in favor, the Board Opened 
the Public Hearing on Levying the O&M Assessments for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, for 
the Mira Lago West Community Development District. 

 90 
On a Motion from Mr. Ortiz, seconded by Ms. Parra, with all in favor, the Board Closed 
the Public Hearing on Levying the O&M Assessments for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, for 
the Mira Lago West Community Development District. 

 91 
1. Consideration of Resolution 2024-05, Levying O&M Assessments for FY 24-25 92 

 93 
Ms. Cole presented Resolution 2024-05, Levying O&M Assessments for Fiscal Year 2024-94 
2025 to the Board. 95 
 96 

On a Motion from Mr. Schmieder, seconded by Ms. Parra, with all in favor, the Board 
adopted Resolution 2024-05, Levying O&M Assessments for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, 
for the Mira Lago West Community Development District. 

 97 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2024-98 

06, Approving FY 24-25  99 
  Meeting Schedule  100 
 101 

On a Motion from Mr. Ortiz, seconded by Ms. Parra, with all in favor, the Board adopted 
Resolution 2024-06, Adopting the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule, for the 
Mira Lago West Community Development District. 

 102 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Regular  103 
  Meeting Minutes from the June 3, 104 

2024 105 
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On a Motion from Mr. Ortiz, seconded by Ms. Parra, with all in favor, the Board approved 
the Regular Meeting Minutes from the June 3, 2024, for the Mira Lago West Community 
Development District. 

 106 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of May and June 2024 Check 107 

Register 108 
  109 

On a Motion from Mr. Ortiz, seconded by Mr. Schmieder, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Check Register, for the Mira Lago West Community Development District. 

 110 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of June 2024 Financial  111 
  Statements 112 
 113 
The Board reviewed the financials. Mr. Ortiz requested a call with the accounting 114 
department to further understand the financials 115 
 116 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests 117 
 118 
Mr. Schmieder requested information on the Ethics Training. Ms. Cole to provide 119 
documentation to the Board on how to register for their training. 120 
 121 
Ms. Parra requested that Ms. Cole obtain proposals for the posts for the signs around the 122 
ponds to match the HOA signage. 123 
 124 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 125 
 126 
On a Motion by Mr. Fine, seconded by Mr. Schmieder, with all in favor, the Board of 127 
Supervisors approved to adjourn the meeting at 7:42 p.m., for the Mira Lago West 128 
Community Development District.  129 
 130 
 131 
 132 
______________________________   ________________________________ 133 
Secretary / Assistant Secretary      Chairman / Vice Chairman  134 



Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 1093
001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 124821 MANAGEMENT FEE MAY 2024 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 1094

001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 126206 MANAGEMENT FEE JUNE 2024 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 1095

001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 123356 Postage and Freight Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $3.20

Check Total $3.20
CHECK # 1096

001 07/08/24 US BANK 7303872 FEES FOR SERIES 2022 REVENUE FUND ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $4,040.63

Check Total $4,040.63
CHECK # 1097

001 07/15/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 17573 Invoice 000278 JUNE POND MAINTENANCE 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 1098

001 07/15/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4471 Invoice 000279 MAINTENANCE - JUL'24 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # DD1038

001 07/15/24 TECO ACH 062724-7989 Invoice 000276 SERVICE PERIOD 05/23 - 06/21/24 543006-53901 $172.06

Check Total $172.06
CHECK # DD1039

001 07/15/24 TECO ACH 062724-7815 Invoice 000277 SERVICE PERIOD 05/23 - 06/21/24 543006-53901 $436.23

Check Total $436.23

Fund Total $15,027.11

SERIES 2022/2016 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

CHECK # 1099
201 07/30/24 US BANK 071724 - 2022 SERIES Invoice 000283 TRANSFERT ASSESSMENTS-2022 SERIES FY23-24 131000-51301 $5,893.55

Check Total $5,893.55

Fund Total $5,893.55

Total Checks Paid $20,920.66

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100003
001 08/15/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4620 Invoice 000292 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100004

001 08/26/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18124 AUG 2024 STORMWATER MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100005

001 08/26/24 INFRAMARK LLC #129902 Invoice 000296 JUNE 2024 POSTAGE MGMNT SVCS 549900-53901 $2.56

Check Total $2.56
CHECK # 100006

001 08/30/24 INFRAMARK LLC #130341 JULY 2024 MGMNT SVCS - POSTAGE JULY 2024 MGMN SVCS POSTAGE 549900-53901 $4.48

Check Total $4.48
CHECK # 1100

001 08/14/24 HECTOR ORTIZ 080624 Invoice 000289 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1101

001 08/14/24 INFRAMARK LLC 128887 JULY 2024 MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00
001 08/14/24 INFRAMARK LLC 130524 Invoice 000293 MANAGEMENT FEE MAY 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $6,584.00
CHECK # 1102

001 08/14/24 JENNIFER RAE PARRA 080624 Invoice 000288 BOARD PAY 8/11/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1103

001 08/14/24 LENNIE FINE 080624 Invoice 000290 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1104

001 08/14/24 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER 080624 Invoice 000294 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # DD1040

001 08/19/24 TECO ACH 072924-7815 Invoice 000287 BILL PRD 6/22-7/23/24 543006-53901 $461.49

Check Total $461.49
CHECK # DD1041

001 08/19/24 TECO ACH 072924-7989 Invoice 000291 BILLPRD 6/22-7/23/24 543006-53901 $181.47

Check Total $181.47

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT



Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Fund Total $11,824.99

Total Checks Paid $11,824.99











Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Hector Ortiz X $200.00

Kristee Cole 8/6/2024
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 8/6/2024 14:48

Mira Lago West CDD

August 6, 2024







Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Jennifer Parra X $200.00

Kristee Cole 8/6/2024
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 8/6/2024 14:48

Mira Lago West CDD

August 6, 2024



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Lennie Fine X $200.00

Kristee Cole 8/6/2024
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 8/6/2024 14:47

Mira Lago West CDD

August 6, 2024



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Sam Schmieder X $200.00

Kristee Cole 8/6/2024
District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 8/6/2024 14:48

Mira Lago West CDD

August 6, 2024



















Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100007
001 09/19/24 INFRAMARK LLC #132218 AUG 2024 POSTAGE MGMNT SVC AUG 2024 POSTAGE 549900-53901 $2.02
001 09/19/24 INFRAMARK LLC #132435 SEPT 2024 ADMIN FEES MANAGEMENT FEE SEPT 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,294.02
CHECK # 100008

001 09/19/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18515 SEPT 2024 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100009

001 09/19/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4806 SEPT 2024 MAINT MAINTENANCE SEPT 2024 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100010

001 09/26/24 BERGER, TOOMBS, ELAM, GAINES & FRANK 368593 AUDIT FY23 AUDIT FY 09/30/23 532002-51301 $3,250.00

Check Total $3,250.00
CHECK # DD1042

001 09/17/24 TECO ACH 082724-7989 ACH SVC PRD 07/24/24-08/21/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $165.79

Check Total $165.79
CHECK # DD1043

001 09/17/24 TECO ACH 082724-7815 SVC PRD 07/24/24-08/21/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $429.04

Check Total $429.04

Fund Total $10,929.84

Total Checks Paid $10,929.84

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

























Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100011
001 10/09/24 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 24430 INSURANCE POLICY 100124634 INSURANCE POLICY 10/01/24-10/01/25 545002-51301 $3,596.00
001 10/09/24 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 24430 INSURANCE POLICY 100124634 INSURANCE POLICY 545008-51301 $3,270.00

Check Total $6,866.00
CHECK # 100012

001 10/09/24 OBSERVER MEDIA GROUP,INC. 24-02861H LEGAL AD LEGAL AD 09/20/24 548002-51301 $70.00

Check Total $70.00
CHECK # 100013

001 10/09/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 5122 MAINTENANCE OCT 2024 Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100014

001 10/31/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18711 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100015

001 10/31/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135436 OCT 2024 MGMNT SVCS MANAGEMENT FEE OCT 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # DD1044

001 10/18/24 TECO ACH 092724-7989 ACH SVC PRD 08/22/24-09/23/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $150.91

Check Total $150.91
CHECK # DD1045

001 10/18/24 TECO ACH 092724-7815 ACH SVC PRD 08/22/24-09/23/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $491.74

Check Total $491.74

Fund Total $14,661.64

Total Checks Paid $14,661.64

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 10/01/24 to 10/31/24

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT



F9E15B13-C964-4A55-AC84-5E81333D219B9F1E3ABE-527D-43ED-B20C-6EF609BF187F6,866.000.00 6,866.00 6,866.000.00 1 6,866.001.00 6,866.000.00 1 1 6,866.001.00 6,866.000.00

INVOICE
Mira Lago West Community 
Development District
498

08/19/2024

Christina Wood

1 of 1

$ 6,866.00

100124634
Invoice#24430

Customer

Date

Customer 
Service

Page

Payment Information

Invoice Summary

Payment Amount

Payment for:

Thank You

Please detach and return with payment

Acct #

Mira Lago West Community Development District
c/o Inframark
313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Customer: Mira Lago West Community Development District

Invoice Effective Transaction Description Amount

Policy #100124634  10/01/2024-10/01/2025
Florida Insurance Alliance

10/01/2024 Renew policy24430
6,866.00Package  - Renew policy

Due Date:  8/19/2024

Total

Date

$ 6,866.00

08/19/2024

Thank You

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors
P.O. Box 748555  
Atlanta, GA  30374-8555

(321)233-9939

sclimer@egisadvisors.com

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT: 
Bank of America Lockbox Services, Lockbox 748555, 6000 Feldwood Rd. College Park, GA 30349







12980 Tarpon Springs Road
Odessa, FL 33556

pinelakellc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

09/30/24 5122

Terms Due Date

Net 30 10/30/24

BILL TO PROPERTY

Jennifer Goldyn
Inframark
313 Campus Street

Mira Lago West CDD
Mira Lago West Circle

Amount Due Enclosed

$2,499.99

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2640 - Mira Lago West CDD 
Maintenance 2024 October 
2024

$2,499.99 $0.00 $2,499.99

#2640 - Mira Lago West CDD Ma $2,499.99 $0.00 $2,499.99

Total $2,499.99 $0.00 $2,499.99



Invoice
Date 10/15/2024

Invoice # 18711

Bill To
Mira Lago West CDD
c/o Inframark
501 S. Falkenburg Rd, Unit C-3
Tampa, FL 33619

Project Info

Current Month Maintenance

Crosscreek Environmental Inc.

Crosscreek Environmental Inc.

111 61st Street East
Palmetto, FL 34221

P.O. #
Terms Net 30 Due Date 11/14/2024

Thank you for your business

Phone # (941) 479-7811 Fax # (941) 479-7812 admin@crosscreekenv.com www.crosscreekenvironmental.com

 Total

 Balance Due

 Subtotal

 Sales Tax (0.0%)

 Payments/Credits

Description Amount

Monthly stormwater pond maintenance of nuisance and exotic vegetation located within perimeter of the
nine (9) ponds onsite. Treatments to occur once a month for a total of twelve (12) visits per year.

1,291.00

Maintenance services to include the following:
* Algae control
* Floating vegetation control
* Shoreline vegetation control
* Submersed vegetation control
* Aquatics consulting
* Management reporting
* Littoral shelf maintenance
* Lifetime warranty on all erosion control work as long as Crosscreek Environmental is the onsite vendor.

Pond #4
Monthly application of larvacide to surface of pond to help control midge flies.  Applications to be done
during normal vegetation management treatment events.

Total maintenance cost = $1,210/Month ($14,520 Annually) plus $81.00 a month for pond #4

**No price increases to monthly maintenance cost for 2022 & 2023, Possible price increase for 2024 not to
exceed 3%**

If the customer is not satisfied with the aquatic service provided, and the state of the aquatic management
area declines due to Crosscreek Environmental Inc. negligence, the customer has full right to cancel the
service with no less than 30 days written notice to Crosscreek Environmental Inc.

$1,291.00

$1,291.00

$1,291.00

$0.00

$0.00



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Mira Lago West Community 
Development District 
313 Campus St
Celebration FL 34747-4982
United States

Services provided for the Month of: October 2024

INVOICE# DATE
135436 10/17/2024

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C4842 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
11/16/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Administrative Fees 1 Ea 3,292.00  3,292.00

Subtotal 3,292.00

Subtotal $3,292.00

Tax $0.00

Total Due $3,292.00















Prepared by:

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Financial Report - No Meeting

July 31, 2024



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
July 31, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 56,260$                   -$                            -$                            56,260$                

Due From Other Funds - 21,948 - 21,948

Investments:

Money Market Account 306,043 - - 306,043

Revenue Fund - - 52,442 52,442

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 362,936$                 21,948$                   52,442$                   437,326$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 4,172$                     -$                            -$                            4,172$                  

Due To Other Funds 21,948 - - 21,948

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,120 - - 26,120

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 52,442 52,442

Unassigned: 336,183 21,948 - 358,131

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 336,816$                 21,948$                   52,442$                   411,206$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 362,936$                 21,948$                   52,442$                   437,326$              



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF JUL-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       10,860$               0.00% 1,324$               

Interest - Tax Collector - 595 0.00% 44

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 214,941 100.35% -

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 660 0.00% -

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 227,056 106.00% 1,368

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 3,000 75.00% -

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 2,180 43.60% -

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 1,365 39.00% -

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 32,920 83.34% 3,292

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 4,041 106.34% -

Auditing Services 4,050 - 0.00% -

Insurance - General Liability 3,500 3,458 98.80% -

Public Officials Insurance - 3,144 0.00% -

Legal Advertising 3,075 1,443 46.93% 136

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 1,300 52.00% -

Annual District Filing Fee 175 - 0.00% -

Total Administration 69,100 52,851 76.48% 3,428

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 28,053 94.14% 2,500

Electricity - General 11,600 6,898 59.47% 790

R&M-Fountain 1,500 - 0.00% -

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 1,125 18.75% -

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 - 0.00% -

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 15,910 96.60% 1,291

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 - 0.00% -

Misc-Contingency 75,027 1,835 2.45% -

Total Field 145,097 53,821 37.09% 4,581

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 106,672 49.80% 8,009

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 120,384 0.00% (6,641)

Net change in fund balance -$                       120,384$             0.00% (6,641)$              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 216,432 216,432

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 216,432$           336,816$             

For the Period Ending July 31, 2024
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF JUL-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                    -$                      0.00% -$                    

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 11,710 11,751 100.35% -

TOTAL REVENUES 11,710 11,751 100.35% -

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,710 - 0.00% -

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,710 - 0.00% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,710 - 0.00% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 11,751 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance -$                     11,751$             0.00% -$                     

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 10,197 10,197

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 10,197$           21,948$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending July 31, 2024



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF JUL-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                    2,749$              0.00% 196$               

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 259,890 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (9,711) 93.41% -

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 252,928 101.38% 196

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 5,004 96.27% -

Total Administration 5,198 5,004 96.27% -

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 180,000 180,000 100.00% -

Interest Expense 63,909 66,096 103.42% -

Total Debt Service 243,909 246,096 100.90% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 249,107 251,100 100.80% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 387 1,828 472.35% 196

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 387 - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 387 - 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance 387$                1,828$               472.35% 196$                

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 50,614 50,614

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 51,001$           52,442$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending July 31, 2024
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Financial Report - No Meeting

August 30, 2024
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
August 31, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 44,435$            -$                     -$                          44,435$                

Due From Other Funds - 21,948 - 21,948

Investments:

Money Market Account 307,372 - - 307,372

Revenue Fund - - 52,649 52,649

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 352,440$          21,948$            52,649$                427,037$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,295$              -$                     -$                          1,295$                  

Due To Other Funds 21,948 - - 21,948

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,243 - - 23,243

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 52,649 52,649

Unassigned: 328,564 21,948 - 350,512

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 329,197$          21,948$            52,649$                403,794$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 352,440$          21,948$            52,649$                427,037$              

Page 1



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF AUG-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       12,189$               0.00% 1,329$          

Interest - Tax Collector - 595 0.00% -

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 214,941 100.35% -

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 660 0.00% -

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 228,385 106.62% 1,329

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 3,800 95.00% 800

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 2,180 43.60% -

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 1,365 39.00% -

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 36,212 91.68% 3,292

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 4,041 106.34% -

Auditing Services 4,050 - 0.00% -

Insurance - General Liability 3,500 3,458 98.80% -

Public Officials Insurance - 3,144 0.00% -

Legal Advertising 3,075 1,443 46.93% -

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 1,300 52.00% -

Annual District Filing Fee 175 - 0.00% -

Total Administration 69,100 56,943 82.41% 4,092

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 30,553 102.53% 2,500

Electricity - General 11,600 7,954 68.57% 1,056

R&M-Fountain 1,500 - 0.00% -

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 1,125 18.75% -

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 - 0.00% -

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 17,201 104.44% 1,291

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 - 0.00% -

Misc-Contingency 75,027 1,844 2.46% 9

Total Field 145,097 58,677 40.44% 4,856

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 115,620 53.98% 8,948

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 112,765 0.00% (7,619)

Net change in fund balance -$                       112,765$             0.00% (7,619)$         

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 216,432 216,432

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 216,432$           329,197$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending August 31, 2024

Page 2



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF AUG-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                          0.00% -$                       

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 11,710 11,751 100.35% -

TOTAL REVENUES 11,710 11,751 100.35% -

EXPENDITURES

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,710 - 0.00% -

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,710 - 0.00% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,710 - 0.00% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 11,751 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance -$                       11,751$               0.00% -$                       

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 10,197 10,197

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 10,197$             21,948$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending August 31, 2024

Page 3



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF AUG-24

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       2,956$                 0.00% 207$                  

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 259,890 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (9,711) 93.41% -

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 253,135 101.46% 207

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 5,004 96.27% -

Total Administration 5,198 5,004 96.27% -

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 180,000 180,000 100.00% -

Interest Expense 63,909 66,096 103.42% -

Total Debt Service 243,909 246,096 100.90% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 249,107 251,100 100.80% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 387 2,035 525.84% 207

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 387 - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 387 - 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance 387$                  2,035$                 525.84% 207$                  

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 50,614 50,614

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 51,001$             52,649$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending August 31, 2024

Page 4
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
September 30, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 61,505$                   -$                            -$                            61,505$                

Due From Other Funds - 21,948 - 21,948

Investments:

Money Market Account 280,610 - - 280,610

Revenue Fund - - 52,878 52,878

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 342,748$                 21,948$                   52,878$                   417,574$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,411$                     -$                            -$                            1,411$                  

Due To Other Funds 21,948 - - 21,948

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,359 - - 23,359

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 52,878 52,878

Unassigned: 318,756 21,948 - 340,704

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 319,389$                 21,948$                   52,878$                   394,215$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 342,748$                 21,948$                   52,878$                   417,574$              
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       13,427$               13,427$             0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector - - 595 595 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 214,197 214,941 744 100.35%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - - 660 660 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 214,197 229,623 15,426 107.20%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 4,000 3,800 200 95.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 5,000 2,180 2,820 43.60%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 3,500 1,365 2,135 39.00%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 39,500 39,504 (4) 100.01%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 3,800 4,041 (241) 106.34%

Auditing Services 4,050 4,050 3,250 800 80.25%

Insurance - General Liability 3,500 3,500 3,458 42 98.80%

Public Officials Insurance - - 3,144 (3,144) 0.00%

Legal Advertising 3,075 3,075 1,513 1,562 49.20%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 2,500 1,300 1,200 52.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 - 175 0.00%

Total Administration 69,100 69,100 63,555 5,545 91.98%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 29,800 33,053 (3,253) 110.92%

Electricity - General 11,600 11,600 8,597 3,003 74.11%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 6,000 1,125 4,875 18.75%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 2,700 - 2,700 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 16,470 18,492 (2,022) 112.28%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 75,027 75,027 1,844 73,183 2.46%

Total Field 145,097 145,097 63,111 81,986 43.50%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 214,197 126,666 87,531 59.14%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - 102,957 102,957 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       -$                       102,957$             102,957$           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 216,432 216,432 216,432

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 216,432$           216,432$           319,389$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending September 30, 2024
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

►

►

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 

Assets

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United.

■ Deposits - TECO deposits. 

Liabilities
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800$       4,041$     106% Trustee fees paid in full for 2022 series. 

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800$     33,053$   111%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470$     18,492$   112% Fish kill cleanup and disposal for pond #8.

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

Total Non-Ad valorem special assessments are 100% collected. 

General Fund expenditures are 59% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.

Scarlet Grove Landscape & Pine Lake Nursery fees YTD. 
Additional services in January were done.
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 11,710 11,710 11,751 41 100.35%

TOTAL REVENUES 11,710 11,710 11,751 41 100.35%

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,710 11,710 - 11,710 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,710 11,710 - 11,710 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,710 11,710 - 11,710 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - 11,751 11,751 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       -$                       11,751$               11,751$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 10,197 10,197 10,197

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 10,197$             10,197$             21,948$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending September 30, 2024

Page 5



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

September 30, 2024



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       3,185$                 3,185$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 259,890 259,890 - 100.00%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (10,396) (9,711) 685 93.41%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 249,494 253,364 3,870 101.55%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 5,198 5,004 194 96.27%

Total Administration 5,198 5,198 5,004 194 96.27%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 180,000 180,000 180,000 - 100.00%

Interest Expense 63,909 63,909 66,096 (2,187) 103.42%

Total Debt Service 243,909 243,909 246,096 (2,187) 100.90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 249,107 249,107 251,100 (1,993) 100.80%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 387 387 2,264 1,877 585.01%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 387 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 387 - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance 387$                  387$                  2,264$                 1,877$               585.01%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 50,614 50,614 50,614

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 51,001$             51,001$             52,878$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending September 30, 2024
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September 30, 2024

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Net  Discount / Gross General Series 2022

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Fund Debt Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Reserve Fund

Assessments Levied FY 2024 500,185$         227,840$        12,456$            259,890$            

Allocation % 100% 45.55% 2.49% 51.96%

11/14/23 4,335$         247$                88$                4,671$             2,128$            116$                 2,427$                

11/17/23 16,596 706 339 17,640 8,035 439 9,165

11/22/23 16,373 696 334 17,403 7,927 433 9,042

12/07/23 346,887 14,749 7,079 368,715 167,954 9,182 191,580

12/05/23 40,337 1,715 823 42,876 19,530 1,068 22,278

12/15/23 12,297 480 251 13,028 5,934 324 6,769

01/05/24 7,166 220 146 7,532 3,431 188 3,914

02/06/24 4,997 129 102 5,228 2,381 130 2,716

03/05/24 4,443 44 91 4,577 2,085 114 2,378

04/03/24 7,094 - 145 7,239 3,297 180 3,761

05/03/24 5,179 (113) 106 5,172 2,356 129 2,687

06/06/24 799 (24) 16 791 360 20 411

06/14/24 5,365 (159) 109 5,315 2,421 132 2,762

TOTAL 471,867$     18,689$           9,630$           500,187$         227,840$        12,456$            259,890$            

% COLLECTED 100% 100% 100% 100%

Total O/S (2)$                (1)$              (0)$                (1)$                  

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Osceola County Tax Collector

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2024

Note(s) 
(1)  General funds are shown gross on this schedule but are netted on the financials since cost / discount are not budgeted.

(2) 06/14/24 collection is a Tax Sale Certificate. 

ALLOCATION BY FUND

Page 7



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 61,505$                

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 5.25% 280,610$              

342,115$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 52,878$                

394,993$              

Cash and Investment Report

September 30, 2024

GF Subtotal

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100003
001 08/15/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4620 Invoice 000292 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100004

001 08/26/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18124 AUG 2024 STORMWATER MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100005

001 08/26/24 INFRAMARK LLC #129902 Invoice 000296 JUNE 2024 POSTAGE MGMNT SVCS 549900-53901 $2.56

Check Total $2.56
CHECK # 100006

001 08/30/24 INFRAMARK LLC #130341 JULY 2024 MGMNT SVCS - POSTAGE JULY 2024 MGMN SVCS POSTAGE 549900-53901 $4.48

Check Total $4.48
CHECK # 100008

001 09/19/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18515 SEPT 2024 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100009

001 09/19/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4806 SEPT 2024 MAINT MAINTENANCE SEPT 2024 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100010

001 09/26/24 BERGER, TOOMBS, ELAM, GAINES & FRANK 368593 AUDIT FY23 AUDIT FY 09/30/23 532002-51301 $3,250.00

Check Total $3,250.00
CHECK # 1093

001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 124821 MANAGEMENT FEE MAY 2024 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 1094

001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 126206 MANAGEMENT FEE JUNE 2024 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 1095

001 07/08/24 INFRAMARK LLC 123356 Postage and Freight Postage and Freight 541006-51301 $3.20

Check Total $3.20
CHECK # 100007

001 09/19/24 INFRAMARK LLC 126206 MANAGEMENT FEE JUNE 2024 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,294.02

Check Total $3,294.02
CHECK # 1096

001 07/08/24 US BANK 7303872 FEES FOR SERIES 2022 REVENUE FUND ProfServ-Trustee Fees 531045-51301 $4,040.63

Check Total $4,040.63
CHECK # 1097

001 07/15/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 17573 Invoice 000278 JUNE POND MAINTENANCE 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 1098

001 07/15/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 4471 Invoice 000279 MAINTENANCE - JUL'24 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 1100

001 08/14/24 HECTOR ORTIZ 080624 Invoice 000289 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1101
001 08/14/24 INFRAMARK LLC 128887 JULY 2024 MGMT FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $3,292.00
001 08/14/24 INFRAMARK LLC 130524 Invoice 000293 MANAGEMENT FEE MAY 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $6,584.00
CHECK # 1102

001 08/14/24 JENNIFER RAE PARRA 080624 Invoice 000288 BOARD PAY 8/11/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1103

001 08/14/24 LENNIE FINE 080624 Invoice 000290 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1104

001 08/14/24 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER 080624 Invoice 000294 BOARD PAY 8/6/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # DD1038

001 07/15/24 TECO ACH 062724-7989 Invoice 000276 SERVICE PERIOD 05/23 - 06/21/24 543006-53901 $172.06

Check Total $172.06
CHECK # DD1039

001 07/15/24 TECO ACH 062724-7815 Invoice 000277 SERVICE PERIOD 05/23 - 06/21/24 543006-53901 $436.23

Check Total $436.23
CHECK # DD1040

001 08/19/24 TECO ACH 072924-7815 Invoice 000287 BILL PRD 6/22-7/23/24 543006-53901 $461.49

Check Total $461.49
CHECK # DD1041

001 08/19/24 TECO ACH 072924-7989 Invoice 000291 BILLPRD 6/22-7/23/24 543006-53901 $181.47

Check Total $181.47
CHECK # DD1042

001 09/17/24 TECO ACH 082724-7989 ACH SVC PRD 07/24/24-08/21/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $165.79

Check Total $165.79
CHECK # DD1043

001 09/17/24 TECO ACH 082724-7815 SVC PRD 07/24/24-08/21/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $429.04

Check Total $429.04

Fund Total $37,781.94

SERIES 2022/2016 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

CHECK # 1099
201 07/30/24 US BANK 071724 - 2022 SERIES Invoice 000283 TRANSFERT ASSESSMENTS-2022 SERIES FY23-24 131000-51301 $5,893.55

Check Total $5,893.55

Fund Total $5,893.55

Total Checks Paid $43,675.49
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
October 31, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 50,710$                   -$                            -$                            50,710$                

Accounts Receivable 780 - - 780

Due From Other Funds - 21,948 - 21,948

Investments:

Money Market Account 281,710 - - 281,710

Revenue Fund - - 53,097 53,097

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 333,833$                 21,948$                   53,097$                   408,878$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 2,271$                     -$                            -$                            2,271$                  

Accrued Expenses 116 - - 116

Due To Other Funds 21,948 - - 21,948

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,335 - - 24,335

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 53,097 53,097

Unassigned: 308,865 21,948 - 330,813

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 309,498$                 21,948$                   53,097$                   384,543$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 333,833$                 21,948$                   53,097$                   408,878$              

Page 1



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       1,100$                 1,100$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 - 1,100 1,100 0.51%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 - - - 0.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 417 - 417 0.00%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 292 16 276 0.46%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 3,292 3,292 - 8.33%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 - - - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,250 - - - 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,804 3,804 3,596 208 94.53%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 3,458 3,270 188 94.56%

Legal Advertising 3,075 - - - 0.00%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 - - - 0.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00%

Total Administration 72,062 11,438 10,349 1,089 14.36%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 2,483 2,500 (17) 8.39%

Electricity - General 11,600 967 116 851 1.00%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 125 - 125 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 500 - 500 0.00%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 225 - 225 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 1,373 1,291 82 7.84%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 167 - 167 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 72,065 6,005 - 6,005 0.00%

Total Field 142,135 11,845 3,907 7,938 2.75%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 23,283 14,256 9,027 6.66%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (23,283) (13,156) 10,127 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       (23,283)$            (13,156)$              10,127$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 322,654 322,654 322,654

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$           299,371$           309,498$             

For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

October 31, 2024

► Assets 

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United. 

■ Accounts Receivable - Overpayment on Burr & Forman invoice #1447186.  

■ Deposits - TECO utility deposits. 

► Liabilities 

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

Insurance - General Liability 3,804$       3,596$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Public Officials Insurance 3,458$       3,270$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Annual District Filing Fee 175$          175$        100% Annual district filing fee paid in full. 

Notes to the Financial Statements

October 31, 2024

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

General Fund expenditures are 7% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 5,000 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000 - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,684 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (6,684) - - - 0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (6,684) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,684) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (6,684)$              -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 21,948 - 21,948

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 15,264$             -$                       21,948$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

October 31, 2024



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       219$                    219$                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 - - - 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 - 219 219 0.09%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 - - - 0.00%

Total Administration 5,198 - - - 0.00%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 185,000 - - - 0.00%

Interest Expense 61,722 - - - 0.00%

Total Debt Service 246,722 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (2,426) - 219 219 -9.03%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (2,426) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (2,426)$              -$                       219$                    219$                  -9.03%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 52,878 - 52,878

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 50,452$             -$                       53,097$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending October 31, 2024
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October 31, 2024

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 50,710$                

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 281,710$              

332,420$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 53,097$                

385,517$              

Cash and Investment Report

October 31, 2024

4.75%

GF Subtotal 

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100011
001 10/09/24 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 24430 INSURANCE POLICY 100124634 INSURANCE POLICY 10/01/24-10/01/25 545002-51301 $3,596.00
001 10/09/24 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 24430 INSURANCE POLICY 100124634 INSURANCE POLICY 545008-51301 $3,270.00

Check Total $6,866.00
CHECK # 100012

001 10/09/24 OBSERVER MEDIA GROUP,INC. 24-02861H LEGAL AD LEGAL AD 09/20/24 548002-51301 $70.00

Check Total $70.00
CHECK # 100013

001 10/09/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY INC 5122 MAINTENANCE OCT 2024 Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100014

001 10/31/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 18711 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100015

001 10/31/24 INFRAMARK LLC 135436 OCT 2024 MGMNT SVCS MANAGEMENT FEE OCT 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # DD1044

001 10/18/24 TECO ACH 092724-7989 ACH SVC PRD 08/22/24-09/23/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $150.91

Check Total $150.91
CHECK # DD1045

001 10/18/24 TECO ACH 092724-7815 ACH SVC PRD 08/22/24-09/23/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $491.74

Check Total $491.74

Fund Total $14,661.64

Total Checks Paid $14,661.64

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 10/01/24 to 10/31/24

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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